

Case No. CV 11-55440 NCA (ABCx)

---

United States Court of Appeals, Second Circuit

---

NATIONAL MEAT PRODUCERS ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff/Appellee

v.

COMMISSIONER, NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND  
MARKETS AND THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE  
AND MARKETS

Defendants/Appellants

---

Appeal From The United States District Court Southern District of New York

---

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

NATIONAL MEAT PRODUCERS ASSOCIATION

Team 9  
Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellee

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The Animal Products Consumer Information Act (APCIA) violates the Supremacy Clause of the Constitution as applied in this case.....	3
B. The APCIA violates the Commerce Clause of the Constitution.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
<b>I. THE FEDERAL MEAT INSPECTION ACT, 21 U.S.C.A. § 678 (West),         EXPRESSLY PREEMPTS THE LABELING REQUIREMENTS OF THE         ANIMAL PRODUCTS CONSUMER INFORMATION ACT, N.Y. Agric. &amp; Mkts.         Law &amp; 1000 § 4, AS APPLIED IN THIS CASE.....</b>	4
A. The standard of review is <i>de novo</i> .....	5
B. The district court failed to appropriately conclude its preemption inquiry once it determined that the APCIA imposed labeling requirements.....	5
C. The FMIA expressly preempts state laws that impose labeling requirements for meat products that are in addition to those imposed by the Act.....	6
D. The requirements of the APCIA are preempted by the FMIA.....	9
1. The APCIA imposes requirements that are in addition to those imposed by the FMIA.....	10
2. The additional requirements imposed by the APCIA are labeling requirements.....	11
3. The lone district court case finding that a state statute similar to the APCIA did not impose labeling requirements was poorly reasoned and wrongly decide.....	13

<b>E. This case provides no occasion to abandon the fundamental principle that a statute’s plain language is determinative evidence of congressional intent.</b> .....	15
<b>II. THE ANIMAL PRODUCTS CONSUMER INFORMATION ACT EXCEEDS CONGRESSIONAL AUTHORITY UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION BECAUSE IT IS DISCRIMINATORY AND EXCESSIVELY BURDENS INTERSTATE COMMERCE.</b> .....	17
<b>A. The standard of review is <i>de novo</i>.</b> .....	18
<b>B. The APCIA unconstitutionally discriminates against interstate commerce.</b> .....	18
<b>1. The APCIA discriminates against interstate commerce because it benefits New York farms and burdens out-of-state farms.</b> .....	19
<b>2. The APCIA does not withstand heightened judicial scrutiny.</b> .....	20
<b>C. The APCIA is unconstitutional because it fails the <i>Pike</i> test.</b> .....	24
<b>1. The APCIA imposes a burden on interstate commerce that is excessive in comparison to the local interests it purports to serve.</b> .....	25
<b>2. New York’s interest could be equally served with less of an impact on interstate commerce.</b> .....	27
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 3.....17

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....3, 4

21 U.S.C. § 321.....13

21 U.S.C. § 601(j).....7

21 U.S.C. § 601(m).....7

21 U.S.C. § 601(n).....7

21 U.S.C. § 601(o).....11, 13

21 U.S.C. § 601(p).....11, 13

21 U.S.C. § 602.....9, 15, 16

21 U.S.C. § 603.....7

21 U.S.C. § 607.....7, 9, 10

21 U.S.C. § 678.....passim

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1

N.Y. Agric. & Mkts. Law § 1000.....passim

**CASES**

*Altria Group, Inc. v. Good*, 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....5

*Am. Meat Inst. v. Ball*, 424 F. Supp. 758, (W.D. Mich. 1976).....13, 14, 15

*Ardestani v. I.N.S.*, 502 U.S. 129 (1991).....15

*Associated Indus. of Missouri v. Lohman*, 511 U.S. 641 (1994).....19

*Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.*, 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....21, 23

*Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.*, 359 U.S. 520 (1959).....27

*C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, N.Y.*, 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....20

<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	5, 6, 12, 15
<i>Chem. Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 504 U.S. 334 (2009).....	20
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	17, 19
<i>Crooks v. Harrelson</i> , 282 U.S. 55 (1930).....	16, 17
<i>Dean Foods Co. v. Wisconsin Dept. of Agric., Trade &amp; Consumer Prot.</i> , 478 F. Supp. 224, 230 (W.D. Wis. 1979) <i>on reargument sub nom. Dean Foods Co. v. Wisconsin Dept. of Agric.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 520 (W.D. Wis. 1980).....	22
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison, Wis.</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951).....	25, 27
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941).....	22
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	15
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 108 S.Ct. 2302 (1988).....	4
<i>Florida Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	23
<i>Foster-Fountain Packing Co. v. Haydel</i> , 278 U.S. 1 (1928).....	21
<i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	10
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	4
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	18, 20
<i>Great Atl. &amp; Pac. Tea Co., Inc. v. Cottrell</i> , 424 U.S. 366 (1976).....	25
<i>Grocery Mfrs. of Am., Inc. v. Gerace</i> , 755 F.2d 993 (2d Cir. 1985) <i>aff'd sub nom. Gerace v. Grocery Manufacturers of Am., Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 801 (1985).....	22
<i>H.P. Hood &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	17, 23
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	23, 25
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	passim
<i>Kassel v. Consol. Freightways Corp. of Delaware</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981).....	21, 22
<i>Kordel v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 345 (1948).....	14
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	19, 20, 23, 25

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	24
<i>Meat Producers Assn. v. New York</i> , No. CV 11-55440 NCA (ABCx) (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2012).....	passim
<i>Meaunrit v. ConAgra Foods Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2867393 (N.D. Cal. July 20, 2010).....	12, 14
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887).....	21
<i>New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	18
<i>New York SMSA Ltd. P'ship v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 612 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Envtl. Quality of State of Or.</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	17, 18
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	passim
<i>Polar Ice Cream &amp; Creamery Co. v. Andrews</i> , 375 U.S. 361 (1964).....	23
<i>Raymond Motor Transp., Inc. v. Rice</i> , 434 U.S. 429 (1978).....	22, 25
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	8
<i>U.S. v. Diapulse Mfg. Corp. of Am.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 162 (D. Conn. 1967).....	12
<i>U.S. v. Nordic Vill. Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	11, 14
<i>United States v. Urbeteit</i> , 335 U.S. 355 (1948).....	14
<i>United Haulers Ass'n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	20
<i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	23, 27
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Webster's New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1959).....	12
Briefing Order, <i>Nat. Meat Producers Assn. v. New York</i> , No. CV 11-55440 NCA (ABCx) (2d Cir. Sept. 15, 2012).....	4
